

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: May 12, 2015

or Procurement Director Award

Contractor/Vendor Name (DBA): De La Warr Investment Corporation, a Delaware corporation

Project Title/Description:

Lease Amendment No. 4 for lease of space at 33 N. Stone Avenue, #850, Tucson

Purpose:

Extend existing lease for an additional three (3) years.

Procurement Method:

N/A

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Generation of rent revenue for the County through retention of a long-term tenant at a fair market rental rate.

Public Benefit:

\$83,934 additional rent revenue allocable to the County owned building at 33 N. Stone Ave. (the B of A building).

Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Full and timely payment of rent.

Retroactive:

No

		,					
Original Information							
Document Type:	Department Code:	Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):					
Effective Date:			Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):				
Expense Amount: \$		 □ Revenue Amount: \$					
Funding Source(s):							
Cost to Pima County Gen	eral Fund:						
Contract is fully or partiall	y funded with Federal Funds?	🗌 Yes 🔲 No	Not Applicable to Grant Awards				
Were insurance or indem	nity clauses modified?	🗌 Yes 🗌 No	Not Applicable to Grant Awards				
Vendor is using a Social S	Security Number?	🗌 Yes 🗌 No	Not Applicable to Grant Awards				
If Yes, attach the required	I form per Administrative Proced	ure 22-73.					
Amendment Information	1						
Document Type: CTN	Department Code: FM	Contract	Number (i.e.,15-123): CMS 139839				
Amendment No.: Four (4)		AMS Versi	on No.: <u>3</u>				
Effective Date: June 1, 2	015	New Terminati	on Date: May 31, 2018				
Expense 🛛 Revenue	e 🗌 Increase 🗌 Decrease	Amount 7	his Amendment: \$83,934.40				
Funding Source(s): Tena	nt's rent payments.						
Cost to Pima County Gen	eral Fund: None.						
To: COB - 4. Ver 3		3)	Frocure Dept ()4/57°15 AN10:33				
Vendor-1	Pgs. 7 L	5/					

Contact: Nina Armstrong			
Department: Facilities Management	all 1	Telepho	one: 724-2725
Department Director Signature/Date:	Mila	VIKik	4/22/15
Deputy County Administrator Signature/D	ate: for	Jule	4-23-15
County Administrator Signature/Date: (Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items)	C.D.	ulutoun	4/23/15

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF:	
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT	
REVENUE CONTRACT	
LANDLORD: Pima County, a political subdivision of t	he
State of Arizona	CONTRACT
TENANT: De La Warr Investment Corporation, a Delaware corporation	NO <u>CTIN-F-M- CMS /39 839</u> AMENDMENT NO. <u>04</u> This number must appear on all involces, correspondence and
LEASE NO.: CTN-FM-CMS 139839	documents pertaining to this contract.
LEASE AMENDMENT NO.: Four (4)	

ORIGINAL LEASE TERM: 06/01/03 – 05/31/06 TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 5/31/15 TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 5/31/18
 ORIG. LEASE AMOUNT:
 \$ 60,235.44

 PRIOR AMENDMENTS:
 \$221,172.51

 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:
 \$ 83,934.40

 REVISED LEASE AMOUNT:
 \$ 365,342.35

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO LEASE 33 NORTH STONE AVENUE, SUITE 850 TUCSON, AZ

1. **DEFINED TERMS**. For purposes of this Amendment, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

1.1. <u>Landlord</u>. Pima County, a political subdivision of the State of Arizona (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord").

1.2. <u>Tenant</u>. De La Warr Investment Corporation, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant").

1.3. <u>Leased Premises</u>. Suite 850 in the building located at 33 North Stone Ave., Tucson, Arizona 85701, commonly known as the Bank of America Building, consisting of approximately 1,255 rentable square feet.

1.4. <u>Lease</u>. The Lease for the Leased Premises naming Tenant as tenant, dated April 21, 2003 and all amendments thereto.

1.5. <u>Effective Date:</u> June 1, 2015.

2. **MODIFICATION OF LEASE**. Landlord and Tenant hereby agree to modify the terms of the Lease as follows:

2.1. <u>Extension of Lease</u>. Effective June 1, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), Landlord and Tenant agree to extend the Lease Term for an additional thirty-six (36) month period (the "Extended Period"). The Lease expiration date will be May 31, 2018.

2.2 <u>Basic Rent.</u> The Basic Rent for the Extended Period is as follows:

Lease Period	Base Rent per Sq. Ft.	Rentable Sq. Ft.	Base Rent / Year	Base Rent/ Month	Annual Increase	
6/1/15 - 5/31/16	\$21.71	1255	\$27,246.05	\$2,270.50	2.00%	
6/1/16 - 5/31/17	\$22.25	1255	\$27,923.75	\$2,326.98	2.50%	
6/1/17 - 5/31/18	\$22.92	1255	\$28,764.60	\$2,397.05	3.00%	

2.3 <u>Option to Extend</u>. Provided Tenant is not in default, and subject to Landlord's written approval, Landlord grants to Tenant one (1) option to extend the Lease Term for an additional three (3) years (the "Option Period"). Tenant may exercise the Option Period, if at all, by giving Landlord written notice of Tenant's election to extend the Lease Term on or before March 1, 2018. The Basic Rent during each year of the Option Period will be the rate of the immediately preceding year's Basic Rent plus either three percent (3.0%), or the then-current National CPI index that is not seasonally adjusted, whichever is greater.

2.5 <u>Right to Terminate</u>. This Right to Terminate is personal to Tenant and shall be void in the event of an assignment, transfer or sublease. If Tenant elects to move to a property owned by Tenant, its Principal Officer(s), or an affiliate company substantially owned by Tenant or that substantially owns Tenant, Landlord will grant Tenant the right to terminate this Lease provided all the following minimum conditions are met:

- a. The early termination applies to the entire Leased Premises only, not a portion thereof;
- b. The effective early termination date is after June 1, 2016 and Tenant provides Landlord written notice of its intent to exercise this termination right at least ninety (90) days before the effective early termination date.
- c. Tenant is not in default of the Lease and owes no financial obligations to Landlord at the time of lease termination;

3. **REMAINING LEASE TERMS UNCHANGED.** Except as modified as provided in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Lease remain in full force and effect.

4. **EFFECTIVE DATE**. This Amendment is effective as of June 1, 2015.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day, month and year written below.

TENANT: De La Warr Investment Corporation, a Delaware Corporation:

Geoffred P. Shepard President and Director

22 Mar 2015

Date

LANDLORD: Pima County, a political subdivision of the State of Arizona:

Sharon Bronson, Chair, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Robin Brigode, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Michael L. Kirk **Director, Facilities Management**

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tobin Rosen Deputy County Attorney

Date

91473/00265590/v1

Page 3 of 4

Date

Date

4/22/15

Date

						AZAUT	and the second second	OP 10; 1/	
ACORD (CERTI	FIC	CATE OF LIA	BILITY IN	ISUR/	ANCE		(NHODYNY) 1/21/14	
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUE CERTIFICATE OCES NOT A BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATI REPRESENTATIVE OR PROD	Firmative OF INSUR	LY C Anci	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, E DOES NOT CONSTITUT	EXTEND OR ALI	ER THE CA	WERAGE AFFORDED	BY TH	E POLICES	
IMPORTANT: If the certificat the terms and conditions of the certificate holder in lieu of eu-	e holder is i te policy, ce	un AC staln	DITIONAL INSURED, the policios may require an el	policy(hs) must b ndorsement. A st	e endorsed. lement en t	If SUBROGATION IS I his contificate does not	NAME: confirt), subject to rights to the	
MICHIGER			Phone: 520-795-8511	CONTAILT FAMILE		i			
THE MAHONEY GROUP - TUCSON FAX: 620-795-8542 TACSON La Chola Bho Tucson, Az 83747-3816 Jonathon Della (a									
					asinen A: Auto-Owners Insurance Company 18585				
Attache Autoperi Atta: Geoffrey St	apard .			NAMES OF L					
33 N. Stone Ava, Tucson, AZ 5575				INGULER D:					
AKA: De La W	-	mei	nts, Inc.	AMALMARK & L			÷		
COVERAGES			ENUMBER:	INNORTH PI		REVISION MUMBER:		L.,	
THIS IS TO GERTIFY THAT THE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDIN	POLICIES OF	INSU	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY	A BEEN ISSUED TO	THE MOUR	ED NAMED ABOVE FOR 1	HE PO	UCY PERIOD	
GERTERATE MAY BE ISSUED (IEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS (or kay per	TAN,	THE MOURANCE AFFORD	ed by the policie	S DESCREE	d herein 18 Subject t	TIA O	THE TERMS,	
LIN TYPE OF ONU ANY CONCERNENCE	1251						78		
BENERAL LANCITY		Т				EACH OCCUMPENCE	•	1,000,000	
			6220884815	91/01/10	01/01/38		4	300,000	
						MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJUNY		1,000,000	
			· ·			QENERAL AGGREGATE	•	2,000,001	
GENL AQURECATE LINIT APPLIES	1					PRODUCTS - CONFIOP ADD	-	2,000,000	
AUTOROUGE LIAULTY	00:	1				COMMENTED OFFICIE UNIT	1.	1,900,000	
A X ANYAUTO		442,6358300		01/01/18	91/81/1 \$	BOCKLY HILLITY (For paramet)	•		
						ROCLY INJUSY (Per autom) PROFERTY DAMAGE (Per automn)			
X UMMAEDIALIAS X 002						EACH COCUTRENCE	1	6,000,000	
A DECENSION CLA	10000		4425458501	01/01/1E	01/01/18	ABSHEDATE	3	5,000,024	
WONDERN COMPENSATION		1							
ANY INCOMETER PARTICULATE OF TERMINAL PRODUCEDY (Mandemy to BH)				Í		BL. BACH ACCOUNT	•	e 66	
(Hendemy to Mil) If yes, describe chief Chical Price OF CPTRATION & byte	hourd					EL, DIREASE - EA EMPLOYED	1		
		1					1. T		
				1 - X					
DESCRIPTION OF OFICEATIONS / LOGATION	# / VINCER	Alberth	ACCID 10%, Approact Annuals &c	Saninia, If more space 3a	inquiter c)				
The certificate holder : sanager, but only if yes					rty and and				
the certificate holder									
								۲.	
								Ţ	
CERTIFICATE HOLDER							~	F	
Plms County			PIMAC-1	CANCELLATION BHOULD ANY OF T THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE WIT	Ne Arove d Date the H thepolyc	encribed polycies be c refor, notice will y provisions.	anceli Se de	LED BEFORE LIVERED IN	
Facilities Management Dept.				AUTICAL STREET	TATVE				
Atta: DeLyn Affichell 169 W. Congress 5th Floor				in Ru			3		
Tucton, AZ 85701								دي م	
ACORD 25 (2010/05)	т	he Al	DORD name and logo am			d corporation. Al	ngnu	LINELANC'Y.	

264 - 1